

District of Ontario

Division No. 07 - Hamilton Court No. 32-2720193 Estate No. 32-2720193

IN THE MATTER OF THE PROPOSAL OF TRAVEL SUPERSTORE INC. OF THE CITY OF HAMILTON IN THE PROVINCE OF ONTARIO

NOTICE TO CREDITORS OF NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL FILING

To the Creditors of Travel Superstore Inc. (the "Company")

Please take notice that on March 11, 2021, the Company filed a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal (the "**NOI**") pursuant to Subsection 50.4(1) of Part III, Division I of the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* (Canada) (the "**BIA**") and MNP Ltd. ("**MNP**") was named as the proposal trustee (the "**Trustee**").

Please find enclosed the following:

- 1. The Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal (Form 33), dated March 11, 2021;
- 2. A list of the names of the known creditors the amounts of their claims (the "Creditor Listing");
- 3. The consent of MNP to act as the Trustee in these proposal proceedings; and
- 4. The Certificate of Filing of the NOI, issued by Industry Canada Office of the Superintendent of Bankruptcy Canada on March 12, 2021.

The Company is continuing to operate in the ordinary course. Suppliers and other service providers should contact their normal representative of the Company with respect to the terms of payment for goods and/or services that are to be provided to the Company going forward (after March 11, 2021).

Pursuant to Subsection 50.4(8) of the BIA, the Company has thirty (30) days, unless such time period is extended by the Court, to file a proposal with the Trustee. During these proposal proceedings there is a stay of proceedings, and as such:

- no person may terminate or amend any agreement with the Company, or claim an accelerated payment, or a forfeiture of the term, under any agreement with the Company, by reason only that the company is insolvent or by reason of the filing of the NOI, pursuant to Subsection 65.1(1) of the BIA:
- no creditor has any remedy against any of the Company or its property or shall commence or continue any action, execution, enforcement or other proceedings against the Company or its property without leave of the Court, pursuant to Subsection 69(1)(a) of the BIA; and
- no provision of a security agreement between the Company and a secured creditor that provides, in substance, that on the Company's insolvency, a default of an obligation under the security agreement, or the filing of the NOI, the Company ceases to have such rights to use or deal with the





property subject to such security agreement as it would otherwise have, has any force or effect, pursuant to Subsection 69(1)(b) of the BIA.

We recognize the amounts reflected as being due to you on the Creditor Listing may vary from your records. However, at this time the Trustee is neither looking to receive nor are creditors required to file a proof of claim in connection with their claim and the proposal proceeding. At a later date and once a proposal has been filed by the Company, the Trustee will provide you with further information regarding the proposal proceeding, including the date for the meeting of creditors to consider the proposal and a proof of claim form, so that you may then submit and prove your claim.

Please visit our website for updated information: www.mnpdebt.ca/TravelSuperstore.

If you have any questions concerning the foregoing or require any additional information, please contact undersigned at 416-515-3882 or by email at TravelSuperstore@mnp.ca.

Dated at Toronto, Ontario this 16th day of March 2021.

MNP LTD.

Trustee *in re* the Proposal of Travel Superstore Inc.

Per:

Matthew Lem, CIRP, LIT Senior Vice President

Encl.



District of: Ontario
Division No. 07 - Hamilton

Court No. Estate No.

- FORM 33 -Notice of Intention To Make a Proposal (Subsection 50.4(1) of the Act)

In the matter of the proposal of Travel Superstore Inc. of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario.

Take notice that:

- 1. We, Travel Superstore Inc., an insolvent person, state, pursuant to subsection 50.4(1) of the Act, that we intend to make a proposal to our creditors.
- 2. MNP Ltd. of 300 111 Richmond Street West, Toronto, ON, M5H 2G4, a licensed trustee, has consented to act as trustee under the proposal. A copy of the consent is attached.
- 3. A list of the names of the known creditors with claims of \$250 or more and the amounts of their claims is also attached.
- 4. Pursuant to section 69 of the Act, all proceedings against us are stayed as of the date of filing of this notice with the official receiver in our locality.

Dated at the City of Hamilton in the Province of Ontario, this 11th day of	March 2021.
	Travel Superstore Inc. Insolvent Person
To be completed by Official Receiver:	
Filing Date	. — Official Receiver

District of: Ontario Division No. 07 - Hamilton Court No.

Estate No.

- FORM 33 -Notice of Intention To Make a Proposal (Subsection 50.4(1) of the Act)

In the matter of the proposal of Travel Superstore Inc. of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario.

List of Creditors with claims of \$250 or more.				
Creditor	Address	Account#	Claim Amount	
ADDA Mechanical Ltd	419 Montgmorency Crt Hamilton ON L8K 2K3		824.24	
Allegra	255 York Blvd Hamilton NS L8R 1Y7		10,742.36	
Angela Douglas	38 Bluevale St N Waterloo ON N2J 3R5	Termination & Severance Pay	1,642.57	
Anna Todoric	1008 - 4879 Kimbermount Avenue Mississauga ON L5M 7R8	Termination & Severance Pay	1,846.15	
Bell Media Inc. (Halifax)	2885 Robie Street Halifax NS B3K 5Z4		12,752.05	
Bismark Abreu	1260 Clifford Point Milton ON L9E 1E6	Termination & Severance Pay	1,692.13	
Burlon Centre Inc	5-4104 Fairview Street Suite 432 Burlington ON L7L 4Y8	Fairview	72,445.79	
Cadillac Fairview	999 Upper Wentworth Street Hamilton ON L9A 4X5	Lime Ridge Mall	91,676.31	
Canadian Linen	PO Box 51073, RPO Tyndall Winnipeg MB R2X 3C6		417.70	
Carol Mack	98 Russell Street Dartmouth NS B3A 3N5	Termination & Severance Pay	1,356.64	
Choice Properties Ltd	700 - 22 St. Clair Avenue East Toronto ON M4T 2S5	Beechwood	50,014.57	
Clean Shine	PO Box 58130, 770 Lawtrence Ave West Toronto ON M6A 3C8		834.28	
Colleen Stephenson	7 The Boulevard Tottenham ON L0G 1W0	Termination & Severance Pay	1,176.91	
Colliers International	29 Victoria Street, Suite 101 Moncton NB E1C 9J6	Moncton	34,327.96	
Computer Supply Express	6-2400 Dundas Street West Suite 610 Mississauga ON L5K 2R8		4,066.83	

District of: Ontario
Division No. 07 - Hamilton

Court No. Estate No.

- FORM 33 -Notice of Intention To Make a Proposal (Subsection 50.4(1) of the Act)

In the matter of the proposal of
Travel Superstore Inc.
of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario.

List of Creditors with claims of \$250 or more. Account# Creditor Address Claim Amount Danielle Friel 278 West Acres Drive Termination & Severance 1,364.14 Guelph ON N1G 7P1 Pay 2,692.77 Danielle Pyette 89 Carrick Avenue, Unit 1 Termination & Severance Hamilton ON L8M 2W5 Pay Danielle Smith 76 Claudia Crescent Termination & Severance 1,656.07 Middle Sackville NS B4E 0C6 Pay David Bell 58 - 590 Kraus Drive Termination & Severance 2,602.01 Waterloo ON N2L 6K2 Pay Dianne Abrey 3925 Nineteenth Street 1.756.69 Termination & Severance Jordan Station ON LOR 1S0 Pay Elisa Leon 4 Pantano Drive Termination & Severance 8,891.04 Hamilton ON L9B 2Y4 Pay Erica Sinclair 1770 Main Street W, Apt 605 Termination & Severance 692.31 Hamilton ON L8S 1H1 1,917.25 Fathia Ibrahim 1085 Ramsey Crescent, Unit 302 Termination & Severance Ottawa ON K2B 7Z9 Pay 4,011.50 Fine Lines Sign Co 766 Burlington St East Hamilton ON L8L 4K3 First Capital 2525 Prince Michael Dr Oakville 76,189.19 Oakville ON L6H 0E9 First Capital St. Catharines 66,691.67 285 Geneva Street St. Catharines ON L2N 2G1 First Capital FCR Management Services LP, 3 - 105 Clair Road Guelph - Pergola 66,316.16 Angela Baden East Guelph ON N1L 0J7 First Real Properties Limited 2 King street West Jackson Square 45,796.59 Hamilton ON L8P 1A1 Gayle D'Costa 3 Massey Square Apt 2007 1,402.75 Termination & Severance East York ON M4C 5L5 Pay 1600 Amphitheatre Pkwy 417,850.83 Google Inc Mountain View CA 94043 USA

District of: Ontario
Division No. 07 - Hamilton
Court No.

Estate No.

- FORM 33 -Notice of Intention To Make a Proposal (Subsection 50.4(1) of the Act)

In the matter of the proposal of Travel Superstore Inc. of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario.

List of Creditors with claims of \$250 or more.				
Creditor	Address	Account#	Claim Amount	
HCE Telecom	21 King Street West, Suite 1400, PO Box 55 Hamilton ON L8P 4W7		55,195.80	
Heartland Printing and Graphics LTD	240 Brunel Road Mississauga ON L4Z 1T5		358.61	
Heather Leedham	14 Craigburn Drive Dartmouth NS B2X 2S3	Termination & Severance Pay	1,644.30	
Heather MacIntyre	33 Pinetree Crescent Hammonds Plains NS B3Z 1K5	Termination & Severance Pay	1,881.57	
InsurEye Inc.	350 Bay Street, Unit 200 Toronto ON M5H 2S6		1,695.00	
Iron Mountain	P.O. Box 3527, Station A Toronto ON M5W 3G4		11,102.51	
Ivanhoe Cambridge	500 King Street North Waterloo ON N2L 5W6	Conestoga Mall	92,988.78	
Jennifer Mezenberg	A 48 Catherine Street New Hamburg ON N3A 0A9	Termination & Severance Pay	1,828.81	
Jill Klacza	465 College Avenue Orangeville ON L9W 4R8	Termination & Severance Pay	810.96	
JJK Realty Inc.	442 Main St Wolfville NS B4P 1E2	Wolfville	20,125.00	
Julia Tollis	33 - 337 East 42nd Street Hamilton ON L8T 3A6	Termination & Severance Pay	1,987.18	
Julie Bond	76 Kortright Road East Guelph ON N1G 4N8	Termination & Severance Pay	8,541.30	
K94.5	1000 St. George Blvd., Suite 102 Moncton NB E1E 4M7		1,356.00	
Kateryna Mikhailiuk	4630 Keystone Crescent Burlington ON L7M 0M8	Termination & Severance Pay	528.93	
Kathleen Emmans	57 Marshall Crescent Baxter ON L0M 1B1	Termination & Severance Pay	722.22	

District of: Ontario Division No. 07 - Hamilton Court No.

Estate No.

- FORM 33 -Notice of Intention To Make a Proposal (Subsection 50.4(1) of the Act)

In the matter of the proposal of Travel Superstore Inc. of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario.

List of Creditors with claims of \$250 or more.				
Creditor	Address	Account#	Claim Amount	
Kayak	7 Market Street Stamford CT 06902 USA		139,869.68	
Keny General Services	38 Titmouse Court Hamilton ON L9A 4Y9		7,967.63	
Laura Mulvihill-Spry	4103 Heritage Dr Hanmer ON P3P 1Z6	Termination & Severance Pay	21,834.47	
Leppert Business Systems Inc	10-4380 South Service Rd Burlington ON L7L 5Y6		1,486.29	
Louise Endean	290 Krotz Street West Listowel ON N4W 0E1	Termination & Severance Pay	761.05	
Marco Zarco	4429 Wildmint Square Ottawa ON K1V 1N6		695.84	
Maria Khamis	2561 Hobson Road Ottawa ON K1V 8M6	Termination & Severance Pay	563.03	
Marnie Savic	1276 Maple Crossing Blvd, Apt 1506 Burlington ON L7S 2J9	Termination & Severance Pay	2,992.92	
Melissa Alexander	17 Bentwood Crescent Cambridge NS B0P 1G0	Termination & Severance Pay	6,777.77	
Mernie Shields	14 Charles Street Stoney Creek ON L8G 1V4	Termination & Severance Pay	6,905.26	
Metrolandmedia	1 Yonge Street, 4th Floor Toronto ON M5E 1E6		4,891.77	
Mic Mac Mall Limited	21 Mic Mac Boulevard Dartmouth NS B3A 4N3	Mic Mac Mall	115,844.01	
Michelle Kasco	180 Nevada Crescent Maple ON L6A 2V4	Termination & Severance Pay	1,336.75	
MIL ITF Hoopp Realty	Suite 200 - 1030 Barry Downe Rd Sudbury ON P3A 5Z9	Sudbury	52,712.90	
Moneris Solutions Corporation Natalie Deineka	West Tower 10th Floor 3300 Bloor Street W Etobicoke ON M8X 2X2		411.80	

District of: Ontario
Division No. 07 - Hamilton
Court No.

Estate No.

- FORM 33 -Notice of Intention To Make a Proposal (Subsection 50.4(1) of the Act)

In the matter of the proposal of
Travel Superstore Inc.
of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario.

List of Creditors with claims of \$250 or more. Account# Creditor Address Claim Amount Morguard 1200 St. Laurant Boulevard St. Laurent 112,833.45 Ottawa ON K1K 3B8 **OPB** Realty 2121 Carling Avenue Suite 18A Carlingwood 110,074.81 Ottawa ON K2A 1H2 OPGI ITF Royal Bank Plaza 200 Bay Plaza Royal Bank 77,481.70 Toronto ON M5J 2J4 OPGI Management LA Oxford 100 City Centre Drive Square One 197,885.42 Mississauga ON L5B 2C9 Outfront Media Canada LP 2.034.00 377 Horner Ave Toronto ON M8W 1Z6 Oxford 9350 Yonge Street Hillcrest Mall 115,750.87 Richmond Hill ON L4C 5G2 Patricia Robicheau 60 Pleasant St. Unit 1 Termination & Severance 1,034.88 Wolfville NS B4P 1M7 Pay 61,158.72 Perimeterx Inc. 400 S. El Camino Real, Suite 1400 San Mateo CA 94402 USA Plaza Master G. P. Limited **Bedford Commons** 48,251.47 85 Damascus Road Bedford NB B4A 0C2 **Purolator Courier Limited** 5995 Avebury Rd. 3rd Flr. 1,518.67 Ortie Nesci Mississauga ON L5R 3T8 27,399.74 Queenscorp Inc Etobicoke 3609 Lake Shore Blvd West Etobicoke ON M8W 1P5 PO#40049, RPO Waterloo Town Square React Mobile signs LTD 260.62 Waterloo ON N2J 4V1 Rogers Cable - Rogers PO Boc 2000, Stn D 10,625.67 **Business Solutions** Scarborough ON M1R 5P4 Shane Gaudet Shaukath Fattah Termination & Severance 1,146.44 235 Sherway Gardens Rd, Apt 1904 Etobicoke ON M9C 0A2 Pay 640 Mohawk Road West Westcliffe 51,490.88 Sitzer Group Hamilton ON L9C 1X6

District of: Ontario
Division No. 07 - Hamilton
Court No.

Court No. Estate No.

- FORM 33 -Notice of Intention To Make a Proposal (Subsection 50.4(1) of the Act)

In the matter of the proposal of
Travel Superstore Inc.
of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario.

List of Creditors with claims of \$250 or more. Creditor Address Account# Claim Amount CO T04446C PO Box 4446, STN A 2,096.03 Staples Business Advantage Toronto ON M5W 4A2 Tammy McDowell 1,343.81 18 Coronation Parkway Termination & Severance Barrie ON L4M 7J8 Pay Tanya Smith 81 Claudia Crescent Termination & Severance 10,172.91 Middle Sackville NS B4E 0C5 Pay 2 - 20 Wilson Street **Taylor Curtis** Termination & Severance 7,061.50 Guelph ON N1H 4G5 Pay Telus 22040374 3rd FI - 4519 Canada Way 2.053.22 Rick Wan Burnaby BC V5G 4S4 The Effort Trust Company 1807 Stone Church Road East Heritage Greene 58,803.65 Stoney Creek ON L8J 0B4 Travelzoo Canada Inc c/o TH1077, PO Box 4283 Postal Station A 25,521.05 Toronto ON M5W 5W6 Vista Radio 17,085.60 201 - 910 Fitzgerald Ave Courtenay BC V9N 2R5 Wade Enterprises Ltd. Greenwood 18,848.16 963 Central Avenue Greenwood NB B0P 1N0 Total 2,513,398.87

Travel Superstore Inc.
Insolvent Person

- Proposal Consent -

In the matter of the proposal of Travel Superstore Inc. of the City of Hamilton, in the Province of Ontario.

To whom it may concern,

This is to advise that MNP Ltd., hereby consents to act as trustee under the *Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act* for the proposal of Travel Superstore Inc..

Dated at the City of Toronto in the Province of Ontario, this 11th day of March 2021.

MNP Ltd. - Licensed Insolvency Trustee

300 - 111 Richmond Street West

Toronto ON M5H 2G4

Phone: (416) 596-1711 Fax: (416) 323-5242



Industrie Canada

Bureau du surintendant des faillites Canada

District of Ontario

Division No. 07 - Hamilton Court No. 32-2720193 Estate No. 32-2720193

In the Matter of the Notice of Intention to make a proposal of:

Travel Superstore Inc.

Insolvent Person

MNP LTD / MNP LTÉE

Licensed Insolvency Trustee

Date of the Notice of Intention:

March 11, 2021

CERTIFICATE OF FILING OF A NOTICE OF INTENTION TO MAKE A PROPOSAL Subsection 50.4 (1)

I, the undersigned, Official Receiver in and for this bankruptcy district, do hereby certify that the aforenamed insolvent person filed a Notice of Intention to Make a Proposal under subsection 50.4 (1) of the Bankruptcy and Insolvency Act;

Pursuant to subsection 69. (1) of the Act, all proceedings against the aforenamed insolvent person are stayed as of the date of filing of the Notice of Intention.

Date: March 12, 2021, 17:19

E-File/Dépôt Electronique

Official Receiver

Federal Building - Hamilton, 55 Bay Street N, 9th Floor, Hamilton, Ontario, Canada, L8R3P7, (877)376-9902

